

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1986

---

EDWIN W. EDWARDS, *et al.*,

*Appellants,*

—v.—

DON AGUILLARD, *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE OF  
B'NAI B'RITH AND AMERICANS FOR RELIGIOUS  
LIBERTY, *AMICI CURIAE*, IN SUPPORT  
OF APPELLEES**

---

---

*Of Counsel:*

JUSTIN J. FINGER  
JEFFREY P. SINENSKY  
STEVEN M. FREEMAN  
*Anti-Defamation League  
of B'nai B'rith*  
823 United Nations Plaza  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 490-2525

*Counsel of Record:*

RUTI G. TEITEL  
*Anti-Defamation League  
of B'nai B'rith*  
823 United Nations Plaza  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 490-2525

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE LOUISIANA BALANCED TREATMENT ACT MANDATES THE TEACHING OF THE BIBLICAL ACCOUNT OF CREATION WHICH CONSTITUTES A RELIGIOUS TENET AS A MATTER OF LAW. GOVERNMENT PROMUL- GATION OF RELIGIOUS DOCTRINE TRIG- GERS FIRST AMENDMENT ESTABLISH- MENT REVIEW .....	6
II. THE LOUISIANA BALANCED TREATMENT ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE ESTABLISHMENT STANDARD OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT. THE ACT BURDENS THE TEACHING OF SCIENCE TO SERVE A RELIGIOUS PURPOSE; IT REQUIRES THE TEACHING OF THE GENESIS ACCOUNT OF CREATION, A RELIGIOUS DOCTRINE, AND ACCORDINGLY ADVANCES RELIGION, AND IT EXCESSIVELY ENTANGLES THE STATE IN RELIGIOUS MATTERS; AND IT PREFERENCES	

CERTAIN FUNDAMENTALIST RELIGIONS OVER OTHERS, THUS VIOLATING THE RE- LIGIOUS NEUTRALITY REQUIRED OF GOV- ERNMENT BY THE FIRST AND FOUR- TEENTH AMENDMENTS .....	10
A. The Louisiana Balanced Treatment Act Unconsti- tutionally Burdens the Teaching of Science for a Religious Purpose and No Secular Purpose; As Such, It Violates the First Amendment Establish- ment Clause .....	11
1. The Text, Context and Legislative History of the Louisiana Act Reflect an Unconstitutional Religious Purpose and No Secular Purpose ..	11
a. The Text of the Louisiana Act Evinces an Exclusive Religious Purpose .....	12
b. Supporting the Religious Purpose Visible from the Text of the Statute Are Its His- torical Context and Legislative History of the Act .....	13
i. Historical context .....	13
ii. Legislative history .....	15
B. Implementation of the Louisiana Balanced Treat- ment Act Would Involve the Public Schools in the Inculcation of Sectarian Religious Doctrine Ad- vancing Religion in Contravention of the First Amendment Establishment Clause and of Four- teenth Amendment Equal Protection Principles ..	18
1. The Louisiana Balanced Treatment Act Man- dates the Teaching of the Biblical Account of Creation, a Tenet of Sectarian Religious Doc- trine, Constituting a Preferential Advance- ment of Certain Fundamentalist Religions Without a Compelling Interest .....	18

	PAGE
2. The Louisiana Balanced Treatment Act, Mandating the Teaching of the Biblical Account of Creation in the Public Schools, Has the Primary Effect of Advancing Religion and Thereby Violates the First Amendment Establishment Clause .....	21
a. The Louisiana Act Would Provide Unconstitutional Government Benefits for the Promotion of Sectarian Doctrine .....	22
b. The Louisiana Act Would Provide a Message of State Endorsement of Religious Doctrine .....	23
C. The Louisiana Balanced Treatment Act Mandates the Teaching of Sectarian Religious Doctrine Requiring the Excessive Entanglement Of Church And State .....	24
III. THE BALANCED TREATMENT ACT IS NOT REQUIRED BY A FREE EXERCISE INTEREST .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE
<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 105 S. Ct. 3232 (1985). . . . .	24, 25, 26
<i>Aguillard v. Edwards</i> , 765 F.2d 1251 (5th Cir. 1985) . . .	2, 14
<i>Bender v. Williamsport</i> , 106 S. Ct. 1326 (1986). . . . .	2
<i>Brandon v. Board of Education</i> , 635 F.2d 971 (2d Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1123 (1981) . . . . .	22, 25
<i>Crowley v. Smithsonian</i> , 636 F.2d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 14, 28	
<i>Daniel v. Waters</i> , 575 F.2d 485 (1975) . . . . .	13, 15, 21, 27
<i>Davis v. Page</i> , 385 F. Supp. 395 (D.N.H. 1974) . . . . .	27, 29
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962). . . . .	7, 24, 28
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 105 S. Ct. 3216 (1985) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grove v. Mead School District</i> , 753 F.2d 1528 (9th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 106 S. Ct. 85 (1985). . . . .	26, 29
<i>Hendren v. Campbell</i> , No. 8577-0139 (Super Ct. Ind. Apr. 14, 1977) . . . . .	21
<i>Karen B. v. Treen</i> , 653 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 455 U.S. 913 (1982). . . . .	7, 13, 21, 25
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) . . .	21
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982). . . . .	4, 10, 20
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971). . . . .	10, 11, 13, 25
<i>Lubbock v. Lubbock</i> , 669 F.2d 1038 (5th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 1155 (1983) . . . . .	7, 13, 22, 25
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 104 S. Ct. 1355 (1984). . . . .	7, 9

<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	10, 23
<i>May v. Cooperman</i> , 780 F.2d 240 (3d Cir. 1985)....	12, 15, 17
<i>McCollum v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948) .....	7, 22, 24, 28, 30
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	9
<i>McLean v. Arkansas</i> , 529 F. Supp. 1255 (E.D. Ark. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975).....	26
<i>Mozert v. Hawkins County Public Schools</i> , 579 F. Supp. 1051 (E.D. Tenn. 1984), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in</i> <i>part</i> , 582 F. Supp. 201 (E.D. Tenn. 1984), <i>rev'd and</i> <i>remanded</i> , 765 F.2d 75 (6th Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	26
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971).....	12
<i>Saia v. New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948).....	3
<i>Scopes v. Tennessee</i> , 154 Tenn. 105, 289 S.W. 363 (1927) .....	13, 14, 20
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980) .....	12, 16, 17, 23, 24
<i>Thornton v. Caldor</i> , 105 S. Ct. 2914 (1985).....	5
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961) .....	7
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	12
<i>United States v. Macintosh</i> , 283 U.S. 605 (1931) .....	8
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	12
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965) .....	8
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	14
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	17, 26
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 105 S. Ct. 2479 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE
<i>West Virginia v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) . . . . .	5
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) . . . . .	2, 12, 23, 26
<i>Wiley v. Franklin</i> , 468 F. Supp. 133, <i>modified</i> , 474 F. Supp. 525 (1979), <i>modified</i> , 497 F. Supp. 390 (E.D. Tenn. 1980) . . . . .	25
<i>Williams v. Board of Education of Kanawha</i> , 388 F. Supp. 93 (S.D.W.Va. 1975), <i>aff'd mem. on rehearing</i> , 530 F.2d 972 (4th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	26, 29
<i>Willoughby v. Stever</i> , No. 15574-75 (D.D.C. May 25, 1973); <i>aff'd</i> , 504 F.2d 271 (D.C. Cir. 1974), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 420 U.S. 927 (1975) . . . . .	4, 14, 28
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) . . . . .	5, 8, 28
<i>Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind</i> , 106 S. Ct. 748 (1985) . . . . .	17, 23
<i>Wright v. Houston</i> , 366 F. Supp. 1208 (S.D. Tex. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 486 F.2d 137 (5th Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 417 U.S. 969 (1974) . . . . .	4, 5, 14, 18, 20, 27, 28
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952) . . . . .	5, 22, 28
 <b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. I . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV . . . . .	18
U.S. Const. Article VI, cl. 3. . . . .	7
La. Rev. Stat. §§ 17:286.1 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Legislative and Administrative Material</b>	
58 Op. Att'y Gen. 262 (Cal. 1975) . . . . .	8
Op. Att'y Gen. No. 79-126 (S.C. 1979) . . . . .	8



	PAGE
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
L. Boadt, <i>Reading the Old Testament</i> (1984). . . . .	19
A. I. Kook, 10 <i>Encyclopedia Judaica</i> 1186 (1971). . . . .	19
D. Nelkin, <i>The Creation Controversy</i> (1982) . . . . .	3, 14
Rashi, <i>Commentary on Genesis 1:1</i> . . . . .	18
P. Tillich, <i>Systematic Theology</i> (1951). . . . .	19
L. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (1978) . . . . .	8
Choper, <i>The Religion Clauses of the First Amendment: Reconciling the Conflict</i> , 41 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 673 (1980) . . . . .	12
Orlinsky, <i>The Plain Meaning of Genesis 1:1-3, Enigmatic Bible Passages</i> , 46 <i>Biblical Archaeologist</i> 207 (1983) . . . . .	19
Shapiro, <i>God, Man and Creation, Tradition</i> (1975) . . . .	19
Bird, Note, <i>Freedom of Religion and Science Instruction in Public Schools</i> , 87 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 515 (1978) . . . .	4, 5, 12, 19
Project, <i>The Lessons of Creation-Science: Public School Curriculum and the Religion Clauses</i> , 50 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 1113 (1982) . . . . .	15-16, 25
